

Karin L. Bohmholdt
Tel 310.586.7700
Fax 310.586.7800
bohmholdtk@gtlaw.com

February 21, 2014

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Molly Dwyer, Clerk of Court
Office of the Clerk
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
P.O. Box 193939
San Francisco, CA 94119-3939

Re: *Romo v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.* Case No. 13-56310

Dear Ms. Dwyer:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. The Class Action Fairness Act.....	4
C. The Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	9
I. THE SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON AN IMPORTANT ISSUE MERITS THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	9
A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Conflicts With the Seventh and Eighth Cir- cuits	10
B. The Question Presented Is of Sub- stantial Importance.....	15
II. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THE INSTANT PETITION IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S EN BANC REVIEW	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed September 24, 2013	App. 1
Civil Minutes, United States District Court for the Central District of California, dated February 20, 2013	App. 25
28 U.S.C. § 1332	App. 57
28 U.S.C. § 1453	App. 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Atwell v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 6050762 (8th Cir. 2013).....	2, 12, 13, 19
<i>Bullard v. Burlington No. Santa Fe Rwy. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Carver v. Lehman</i> , 558 F.3d 869 (9th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied sub nom. Carver v. Vail</i> , 558 U.S. 973 (2009).....	18
<i>Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	18
<i>Hart v. Fedex Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	18
<i>In Re Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	5
<i>Patterson v. Dean Morris, LLP</i> , 444 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (Feb. 18, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(5)(B)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1453	1, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(2)	5, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(3)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(4)	5, 18
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 41	18
California Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 404.1	6, 7, 14
Section 1048(a)	6, 14
Illinois Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 384(a)	10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS:	
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	15
Gressman, Geller <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Prac- tice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	19
Mullenix, Linda S., <i>Class Actions Shrugged: Mass Actions and the Future of Aggregate Litigation</i> , Univ. of Texas L. School, Public Law and Legal Theory Research Paper Se- ries, No. 323 (2013), <i>available at</i> http:// ssrn.com/abstract=2211843	16
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Proce- dure</i> (2008)	18
Younger, Eric E. & Bradley, Donald E., <i>Younger on Cal. Motions</i> (2012 ed.)	5
